

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No.493 of 2025

....

Raushan Singh Bhokta @ Roushan Singh Bhogta Appellant
Versus
State of Jharkhand Respondent

....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant : Mr. Sushant Kumar Sinha, Adv.
For the State : Mr. Ajay Kr. Pathak, A.P.P.

....

06/04.05.2026

I.A. No.4657 of 2026

1. The instant interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the appellant for suspension of sentence and grant of ad interim bail, during pendency of the instant appeal.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks permission to withdraw the present interlocutory application.
3. Permission is accorded.
4. Accordingly, I.A. No.4657 of 2026 stands dismissed as withdrawn.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

04.05.2026
Shahid/
uploaded